
Chapter I Invitation for Bids  

 

Invitation for Bids for the Second Batch of 15MWp PV Modules of the New Photovoltaic 

Power Generation Project in 2020  

(Tender No.: CZ 2020-357)  

 

Project location: Shanghai  

 

I. Bidding Conditions  

The Second Batch of 15MWp PV Modules of the New Photovoltaic Power Generation Project 

in 2020 has been approved by the project examination/approval/filing authorities. The self-raised 

project fund is RMB 26.25 million. The Tenderee is Shanghai Lingang Hongbo New Energy 

Development Co., Ltd. The Project is ready for bidding and now is open for public bidding for 

eligible bidders from NDB member countries. 

 

II. Project Overview  

Scale: The People’s Republic of China has received the loan from the New Development Bank 

(NDB) toward the cost of “Lingang Distributed Solar Power Project” and it intends to apply part of 

the proceeds of this loan to payments under the Contract for “Second Batch of 15MWp PV Modules 

of the New Photovoltaic Power Generation Project in 2020”. 1. Bid substance: (1) The Second Batch 

of 15MWp PV Modules of the New Photovoltaic Power Generation Project in 2020. The 

specification of the single module is monocrystalline silicon PERC double-sided double-glass 

module, with a capacity of not lower than 365Wp and a total capacity of 15MWp. 2. Bidding scope: 

supply, transport and technical guidance for installation of the Second Batch of 15MWp PV 

Modules of the New Photovoltaic Power Generation Project in 2020. Refer to the "Technical 

Specifications and Requirements" of the bidding document for details. 3. Date of delivery:  the 

goods shall be transported to the designated location and installed under supervision within 60 

calendar days after the ad referendum contract is signed (which shall be subject to the actual batch 



of the Project, and the delivery term of single batch shall be 15 days after receiving the order from 

the Tenderee). 4. Warranty period: 10-year warranty for limited products, and 25-year warranty for 

limited power output. 5. Maximum bid price: RMB 26.25 million.  

Scope: The tender project has one lot, in which:  

(001) 2020 The Second Batch of 15MWp PV Modules of the New Photovoltaic Power 

Generation Project  

 

III. Qualification Requirements of Bidders  

Qualification requirements of the Bidders for the (0012020 the Second Batch of 15MWp PV 

Modules of the New Photovoltaic Power Generation Project);  

1． Qualifications: The Bidders must be the enterprises with an independent legal personality 

and have the business license verified and issued by the industrial and commercial 

administrative department with corresponding business scope of the tender project;  

2． The Bidders must be the manufacturers of PV modules;  

3． The bidding products must be CQC or CGC certified;  

4． The Bidders must have the ISO9001 quality management system certificate;  

The bidding of the Consortium is not accepted for the Project.  

5． In good financial condition, capable of performing the contract, operating in compliance 

with the law, and not subject to legal sanction due to the problem of good faith; Have good 

commercial credit and industry reputation; 

6． Relevant performance of photovoltaic modules since January 1, 2017; 

7． The bidder shall undertake that the bid is not prohibited by the Chinese governments at all 

levels, NDB members and other NDB international financial organizations. 

Consortium bidders are not accepted for the Project. 

 

IV. Acquisition of Bidding Document  

Acquisition time: August 7, 2020-August 21, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.-11:30 a.m. every day; 13:30 



p.m.-16:00 p.m. (Beijing time)  

Acquisition mode: Interested bidders should contact the bidding agency to obtain the bidding 

documents within the range of the above acquisition date (from 11:30 to 13:30 on working days and 

the legal holidays are the rest time). Contact person: Zhang Changying, tel: 18918322952, email: 

1891832295@189.cn. Special attention: 1. The deadline for asking questions is 11:00 on August 

12 2020, and the Tenderee has the right not to reply the questions not raised within the 

deadline.  

 

V. Submission of Tender Document:  

Deadline for submission: 10:30 a.m. on August 28, 2020  

Submission mode: Submission of paper documents at Conference Room, 1705, Tower A, 

Baodi Plaza, No. 588, Dalian Road, Yangpu District, Shanghai (the specific conference room is 

shown in the sign on current day)  

 

VI. Time and Place of Bid Opening:  

Time of bid opening: 10:30 a.m. on August 28, 2020  

Location of bid opening: Conference Room, 1705, Tower A, Baodi Plaza, No. 588, Dalian 

Road, Yangpu District, Shanghai (the specific conference room is shown in the sign on current day).  

 

VII. Miscellaneous  

1. This invitation for bids is published in the "China Bidding Public Service Platform

 www.cebpubservice.com" and “New Development Bank” website, www.ndb.int/projects/pro

ject-procurement. If the above information is changed, we will make a notification through

 above websites, to which the intended Bidders should pay attention.  

2. Bank account of the bidding agency: deposit bank: Bank of Shanghai Lancun Sub-branch 

Account name: Shanghai Baitong Project Management Consulting Co., Ltd.; Account No.: 3169 

7100 0067 41975.  

http://www.cebpubservice.com/


3．Any questions or complaints regarding the bidding process or contract award should be sent 

in writing to the tenderee at e-mail account niezc@lingang-hongbo.com , contact person: Mr. Nie. 

Bidders are free to send copies of their communications on issues and questions to NDB project 

manager Ms. Zhuang, at e-mail account zhuang.lusha@ndb.int. When the tenderee does not respond 

promptly, or the communication is a complaint against the tenderee, the bidders can also write to 

NDB directly. 

 

VIII. Supervision Department  

The supervision department of this bidding project is /.  

 

IX. Contact Information  

Tenderee: Shanghai Lingang Hongbo New Energy Development Co., Ltd.  

Address: 4F, No. 1150, Feidu Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai  

Contact: Nie Zhongcheng  

Tel.: 15856398885  

E-mail: niezc@lingang-hongbo.com  

 

Bidding agency: Shanghai Baitong Project Management Consulting Co., Ltd.  

Address: 1705, Tower A, Baodi Plaza, No. 588, Dalian Road, Yangpu District, Shanghai  

Contact: Zhang Changying  

Tel.: 18918322952  

Fax: 021-50908715  

E-mail: 18918322952@189.cn 

 

mailto:niezc@lingang-hongbo.com


Principal (project leader) of Tenderee or its bidding agency:       (signature)  

Tenderee or its bidding agency:       (signature and seal)  

 


